

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 10-1167 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Vera P. Pardee
Brendan R. Cummings
Kevin P. Bundy
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY
351 California Street, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94104
(415) 436-9682 x. 317

July 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	ii
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. EPA’S CONCLUSION THAT PSD PERMITTING APPLIES TO ALL REGULATED POLLUTANTS IS NOT “ABSURD”	
A. Petitioners Mischaracterize EPA’s Use of the “Absurd Results” Doctrine in the Tailoring Rule	
B. EPA Independently Supported The Tailoring Rule With the “Administrative Necessity” Doctrine	
II. PETITIONERS’ SUGGESTED INTERPRETATION OF THE PSD PERMITTING PROGRAM DOES NOT AVOID THE PURPORTED “ABSURD RESULTS” IN ANY EVENT	
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

* <i>Alabama Power Co. v. Costle</i> , 636 F.2d 323 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	2, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 21
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , No. 10-174 (S. Ct. June 20, 2011).....	13, 18, 19
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 372 F.3d 404 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Carnegie Nat’l Gas Co. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 968 F.2d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	16
<i>Chevron v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10
<i>EDF v. EPA</i> , 636 F.2d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	15
<i>In re Trans Alaska Pipeline Rate Cases</i> , 436 U.S. 631 (1978)	9

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

* *Massachusetts v. EPA*,
549 U.S. 497 (2007) 13, 18, 19

Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala,
140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 7, 9

New York v. EPA,
443 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 14

NRDC v. Train,
510 F.2d 692 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 14

Public Citizen v. United States Dep’t of Justice,
491 U.S. 440 (1989) 9

Sierra Club v. EPA,
719 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 15

Steel Manufacturers Ass’n v. EPA,
27 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 16

Union Elec. Co. v. EPA,
427 U.S. 246 (1976) 2

United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises,
489 U.S. 235 (1989) 9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 4708(a)(1)..... 17

42 U.S.C. § 4708(a)(1), (a)(2) 19

42 U.S.C. § 7470(1) 2

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a) 2, 4

42 U.S.C. § 7475(a)(4)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 7476..... 20, 21

42 U.S.C. § 7479(1) 2, 4, 8,12, 20, 21

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) 4

42 U.S.C. § 7661 8

Other Authorities

Center for Biological Diversity, Petition to Establish National Pollution
Limits for Greenhouse Gases Pursuant to the Clean Air Act (2009)..... 18

*EPA No. 430-R-11-005, Inventory of U.S. Greenhouse Gas Emissions and
Sinks: 1990-2009* (2011) 12

Regulations

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15, 2009)..... 18

75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010)..... 4

75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010)..... 3, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
